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Occupancy (C/O) or Certificate of Completion (C/C). 

 
REQUEST 
 
Located in North Beach and outside of the Community Redevelopment Area, the 3.68 gross acre site is 
comprised of three parcels fronting N. Ocean Drive. The western portion is a long rectangular parcel 
adjacent to the Intracoastal Waterway. While the two eastern parcels are considered through lots, running 
from Palm Street to Desoto Street and from Desoto Street to Walnut Street, respectively. The site is 
primarily surrounded by residential uses. As the North Beach Development District – Development Zone 
(NBDD-DZ) zoning designation is intended for small lot development, the Applicant is proposing a change 
to Planned Development (PD) for added flexibility. However, given its use, scale, typology, and character 
as described below, the proposed project, fully meets the intent of the existing zoning regulations. As 
required with Planned Developments, the Applicant is also requesting approval of the Master 
Development Plan. Delineating all components of the project, the Site Plan (SP1-SP3) serves as the 
Master Development Plan. 
 
The project is comprised of five residential buildings containing a total of 23 units (5 Units in Buildings 1-3 
and 4 Units in Buildings 4-5). The Applicant has shown considerable effort in proposing a sensible project 
which both, protects and enhances the existing and desired character of North Beach. The project’s 
massing, scale, rhythm, and architectural elements are compatible with the adjacent neighborhood. 
Buildings 1, 2, and 3, containing five units each, are four stories; while Buildings 4 and 5, containing four 
units each, are three stories. Building heights range from 32 feet (Buildings 4-5) to 43 feet (Buildings 1-3); 
with architectural features extending from 43 feet to 50 feet, respectively. The proposed design is 
contemporary, consisting of simple rectilinear forms. Building facades are characterized by the rhythm 
created by the juxtaposition of volumes, cantilevered balconies, and oversized terraces, creating interest 
and visual appeal. The geometric language is further emphasized by the use of materials and textures. 
Materials include stone veneer, composite woods, smooth and scored stucco, glass, and various metals.  
 
Adequate vehicular and pedestrian circulation is provided. Safe and direct pedestrian connections are 
provided from the public sidewalk to building entrances. Providing more than double the amount of 
required parking spaces, all parking areas are adequately screened by vertical trellises and landscape. 
As permitted by the Zoning and Land Development regulations, for parking facilities with less than eight 
required parking spaces, the minimum width of the driveway aisle may be reduced. In this case, it is 
reduced by two feet, to 22 feet for small portions of the parking areas which only affect approximately 
three parking spaces at a time. Therefore, as required by the Zoning and Land Development Regulations, 
Staff recommends a covenant running with the land that holds the City harmless against any claims 
arising from accidents. 
 
Meeting the intent of the existing zoning designation, the project provides ample side setbacks providing 
visual access to the Intracoastal Waterway. Although not required, the project also provides view 
corridors separating the western buildings. This further protects and enhances the character of the 
neighborhood by eliminating continuous building facades west of N. Ocean Drive and providing additional 
views to the Intracoastal Waterway. Furthermore, these are ideally located to generally align with the 
east-west cross streets. Enhancing the design of the buildings, and adding to the visual appeal of the 
neighborhood, the landscape design meets all applicable landscape and pervious requirements.  
 
The Applicant is also requesting a Variance to reduce the required 25-foot peripheral landscaped setback 
from all external streets for Planned Developments. This requirement is intended for larger Planned 
Development, generally with sub-urban typologies. Given the configuration and size of lots in North 
Beach, particularly west of N. Ocean Drive, providing the full peripheral landscaped setback is not 
feasible in this area. Instead, the Applicant is proposing a landscape setback in proportion with the size of 
the parcels, ranging from a minimum of 13 to 20 feet. Furthermore, additional landscape area has been 
provided with the introduction of the view corridors.  
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SITE INFORMATION 
 
Owner/Applicant: Seaside Hollywood North Beach LLC 
Address/Location: 6024 North Ocean Drive and other parcels generally located on either 

side of A1A, between N 4th Terrace and Palm Street 
Net Area of Property: 107,213 Sq. Ft. (2.46 Acres) 
Gross Area of Property 147,721 Sq. Ft. (3.39 Acres) 
Land Use: Medium High Residential 
Existing Zoning: North Beach Development District Development Zone (NBDD-DZ) 
Proposed Zoning: Planned Development (PD) 
Existing Use of Land: Vacant/Parking Lot 
 
ADJACENT LAND USE 
 
North: Medium High Residential 
South: Medium High Residential  
East: Medium High Residential  
West: Intracoastal Waterway 
 
 
ADJACENT ZONING 
 
North: North Beach Development District Development Zone (NBDD-DZ) 
South: North Beach Development District Development Zone (NBDD-DZ) 
East: North Beach Development District Development Zone (NBDD-DZ) 
West: Intracoastal Waterway 
 
CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN  
 
Located within the Medium High Residential Land use area, the subject site is primarily surrounded by 
residential properties.  The goal of the Land Use Element is to promote a distribution of land uses that will 
enhance and improve the residential, business, resort, and natural communities while allowing land 
owners to maximize the use of their property. Development of this site protects and enhances the 
neighborhood, encourages redevelopment of the area, and provides a model for new development within the 
North Beach. The project is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan based on the following: 
 
Guiding Principles: 
 
 Promote the highest and best use of land in each sector of the City without compromising the goals of 

the surrounding community. 
 
 Attract and retain businesses that will increase economic opportunities for the City while enhancing 

the quality of life for residents. 
 
 
Objective 4: Promote improved architectural and streetscape design standards, code enforcement, 
economic development, neighborhood planning, and public information dissemination to maintain and 
enhance neighborhoods, businesses, and tourist areas. 
 
Policy 4.5: Maintain the City of Hollywood Zoning Map and Zoning and Development Regulations that 
provide for compatibility of adjacent land uses by rezoning or strengthening buffering between land uses. 
 
Objective 6: Encourage multi-use areas and mixed uses concentrations of density near existing or 
planned major employment centers and major transportation routes in order to promote energy 
conservation and mass transit, preserve air quality, reduce the cost of services, encourage affordable 
housing, and promote economic development. 
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The proposed project would allow the Applicant to maximize the use of their property while increasing and 
improving the housing stock in the City.  
 
CONSISTENCY WITH THE CITY-WIDE MASTER PLAN 
 
The project is located in Sub-Area 4, Hollywood Beach, defined by the Atlantic Ocean to the east, the 
Intracoastal Waterway to the west, Hallandale Beach Boulevard to the south and Dania Beach Boulevard 
to the north. The North Beach area is the least intensely developed area of Hollywood Beach of which 
North Beach Park makes up a majority of the area. Furthermore, the development that has occurred in 
North Beach is low density, village-like atmosphere with small hotels, residences and restaurants. The 
proposed project is consistent with the City-Wide Master Plan, based upon the following Guiding 
Principles and Policies. 
 
Guiding Principle: Promote the highest and best use of land in each sector of the City without 
compromising the goals of the surrounding community. 
 
Policy 4.3: Appropriately permit the consolidation of properties to create modern, economically viable 
development conditions that will attract higher end uses, thereby improving the quality of the area. 
 
Policy CW.15: Place a priority on protecting, preserving and enhancing residential neighborhoods. 
 
Policy CW.44: Foster economic development through creative land use, zoning and development 
regulations, City services and City policies. 
 
Policy CW.46: Place emphasis on redevelopment along the major highway corridors; SR 7, US 1, Dixie 
Highway, Hollywood Boulevard and A-1-A by limiting expansion of residential areas, and deepening 
industrial and commercial zones to increase tax revenues. 
 

 
APPLICABLE CRITERIA 
 
Analysis of Criteria and Findings for Rezoning as stated in the City of Hollywood’s Zoning and Land 
Development Regulations, Article 5.  
 
CRITERION 1: That the petition for a change of zoning district will not result in spot zoning or 

contract zoning.  
 
ANALYSIS: The purpose of Planned Development District is to permit larger tracts of land 

under unified control to be planned and developed as a whole (as a single 
operation or an approved series of operations) with a greater amount of flexibility 
by removing some of the detailed restrictions of conventional zoning. Planned 
Developments are recognized as serving the public interest and are encouraged. 
The Zoning and Land Development Regulations provides and encourages 
Planned Developments as a tool for flexibility in development for most areas of 
the City and the proposed use is consistent with surrounding uses, the petition 
will not result in spot zoning or contract zoning.  

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 2: That the proposed change is consistent with, and in furtherance of, the Goals, 

Objectives and Policies of the City’s Comprehensive Plan.   
 
ANALYSIS: Development of this site meets the Goals of the Comprehensive Plan by allowing 

land owners to maximize the use of their property while increasing the City’s 
housing stock. As stated by the Applicant, “The proposed change is consistent with 
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the furtherance of the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the City of Hollywood 
Comprehensive Plan. The proposed change will promote the polices stated in the 
City Wide Master Plan such as improving infrastructure, upgrading properties, 
improving pedestrian movement and vehicular parking, as well as providing 
vistas or view corridors through to the Intracoastal for the east-west side streets.” 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 3: That conditions have substantially changed from the date the present zoning district 

classification was place on the property, which make the passage of the proposed 
change necessary.    

 
ANALYSIS: As stated by the Applicant, “It was important for the environment, for the 

community and for the developers that open space is allowed for view corridors 
to the Intracoastal form the Ocean. This meant that a smaller footprint was 
essential to achieve a small building footprint with the same number of Units. The 
change to a Planned Development allows flexibility for the Developer, while 
benefiting the Community and Environments as a whole.” 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 4: The proposed change will not adversely influence living conditions in the 

neighborhood.     
 
ANALYSIS: The proposed zoning designation change would allow for the redevelopment of 

vacant and underutilized lands. The proposed development is consistent with the 
surrounding development patterns and with the desired character of North 
Beach; thus, not adversely influencing living conditions in the neighborhood. In 
addition, to contributing to the economic prosperity of North Beach, the project 
will also improve the housing stock by providing a desirable high-end residential 
typology. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 4: That the proposed change is compatible with the developments within the same 

district/neighborhood.     
 
ANALYSIS: The Applicant has shown considerable effort in proposing a sensible project which 

both protects and enhances the existing and desired character of North Beach. The 
project’s massing, scale, rhythm, and architectural elements are compatible with the 
adjacent neighborhood. Meeting the intent of the existing zoning designation, the 
project provides ample side setbacks providing visual access to the Intracoastal 
Waterway. Although not required, the project also provides view corridors 
separating the western buildings. This further protects and enhances the 
character of the neighborhood by eliminating continuous building facades west of 
N. Ocean Drive and providing additional views to the Intracoastal Waterway. 
Furthermore, these are ideally located to generally align with the east-west cross 
streets. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
Analysis of Criteria and Findings for Variances as stated in the City of Hollywood’s Zoning and Land 
Development Regulations, Article 5.  
 
Variance: To waive the required 25-foot peripheral landscaped setback from all external streets. 
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CRITERION 1: That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject 
regulations particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the City. 

 
ANALYSIS: The required 25-foot peripheral landscape setback is intended for larger Planned 

Developments, generally with sub-urban typologies. Given the configuration and 
size of lots in North Beach, particularly west of N. Ocean Drive, providing the full 
peripheral landscaped setback is not feasible in this area. Instead, the Applicant 
is proposing a landscape setback in proportion with the size of the parcels, 
ranging from a minimum of 13 to 20 feet. Furthermore, additional landscape area 
has been provided with the introduction of the view corridors. As stated by the 
Applicant, “The Site layout, promotes open, green spaces, slows traffic, and 
reduces large parking areas to small hidden ones;” thus, improving the 
appearance of the area.  

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 2: That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses 

and would not be detrimental to the community. 
 
ANALYSIS: The Applicant has shown considerable effort in proposing a sensible project 

which both protects and enhances the existing and desired character of North 
Beach. The project’s massing, scale, rhythm, and architectural elements are 
compatible with the adjacent neighborhood. As stated by the Applicant, “The 
Variance being requested will not be detrimental to the Community but rather will 
enhance the Community. While the Building setbacks may not meet the 
requirements of a Planned Development, it exceeds the majority of the existing 
setbacks of Buildings” 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 3: That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, 

Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time 
to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the 
City. 

 
ANALYSIS: The goal of the Land Use Element is to promote a distribution of land uses 

enhancing and improving the residential, business, resort, and natural 
communities while allowing land owners to maximize the use of their property. 
Furthermore, Objective 4 of the Land Use Element states to maintain and 
enhance neighborhoods, business, utilities, industrial and tourist areas that are 
not blighted. The requested Variance will allow the property owners to build an 
economically feasible development while taking into consideration the 
surrounding uses and maintaining the basic intent of the regulations. The 
development of this site will enhance the property’s appearance and that of 
surrounding areas; as well as improve the community. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 4: That the need for requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed. 
 
ANALYSIS: The requested variance is not economically based and better serves the intent of 

the applicable regulations. As stated by the Applicant, the request is a result of 
“the land configuration and making the best use of the Site while trying to meet 
the requirements of the Florida Building Code and the City of Hollywood Land 
Development Code. In trying to design a high quality product that respects its 
surroundings, maintain view corridors to the Intracoastal and makes pedestrian 
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movement and safety a priority…[the variance] enhances the project as well as 
helps to maintain the exiting rhythm and feel of the Community.  

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 5: That the Variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the 

minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law. 
 
FINDING:  Not applicable. 
 
Analysis of Criteria and Findings for Design as stated in the City of Hollywood’s Zoning and Land 
Development Regulations, Article 5.  
 
CRITERIA 1: Architectural and Design components. Architecture refers to the architectural 

elements of exterior building surfaces. Architectural details should be 
commensurate with the building mass. The use of traditional materials for new 
architectural details is recommended. Design of the building(s) shall consider 
aesthetics and functionality, including the relationship of the pedestrian with the 
built environment. 

 
ANALYSIS: The building’s design is contemporary, consisting of simple rectilinear forms. 

Building facades are characterized by the rhythm created by the juxtaposition of 
volumes, cantilevered balconies, and oversized terraces, creating interest and 
visual appeal. Cantilevered balconies and oversized terraces reinforce the... The 
geometric language is further emphasized by the use of materials and textures. 
Materials include stone veneer, composite woods, smooth and scored stucco, 
glass, and various metals. Safe and direct pedestrian connections are provided 
from the public sidewalk to building entrances. 

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 2: Compatibility. The relationship between existing architectural styles and 

proposed construction, including how each building along the street relates to the 
whole and the pattern created with adjacent structures and the surrounding 
neighborhood. Buildings should contain architectural details that are 
characteristic of the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
ANALYSIS: The project is comprised of five residential buildings containing a total of 23 units 

(5 Units in Buildings 1-3 and 4 Units in Buildings 4-5). The Applicant has shown 
considerable effort in proposing a sensible project which both protects and 
enhances the existing and desired character of North Beach. The project’s 
massing, scale, rhythm, and architectural elements are compatible with the 
adjacent neighborhood. Buildings 1, 2, and 3, containing five units each, are four 
stories; while Buildings 4 and 5, containing four units each, are three stories. 
Building heights range from 32 feet (Buildings 4-5) to 43 feet (Buildings 1-3); with 
architectural features extending from 43 feet to 50 feet, respectively. The 
proposed design elements, detailing, and color pallet are consistent with the 
desired character of North Beach. 

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 3: Scale/Massing. Buildings shall be proportionate in scale, with a height which is 

consistent with the surrounding structures. Building mass shall reflect a simple 
composition of basic architectural details in relation to its length, width, height, lot 
coverage, and setting of the structure in context with adjacent buildings. 
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Architectural details include, but are not limited to, banding molding, and 
fenestration. 

 
ANALYSIS: The proposed project was designed contextually. As recommended by the City’s 

Design Guidelines, while the proposed building distinguishes itself from 
neighboring buildings in terms of architectural elements and rhythm; it bears a 
scale and placement relationship to neighboring buildings. The building mass 
reflects a simple composition of basic architectural details. The geometric 
language is further emphasized by the use of materials and textures. Materials 
include stone veneer, composite woods, smooth and scored stucco, glass, and 
various metals.  

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 4: Landscaping. Landscaped areas should contain a variety of native and other 

compatible plant types and forms, and be carefully integrated with existing 
buildings and paved areas. Existing mature trees and other significant plants on 
the site should be preserved.  

 
ANALYSIS: The landscape design enhances the design of the buildings while adding visual 

appeal to the neighborhood. All parking areas are adequately screened by 
vertical trellises and landscape. Meeting the intent of the existing zoning 
designation, the project provides ample side setbacks providing visual access to 
the Intracoastal Waterway. Although not required, the project also provides view 
corridors separating the western buildings. This further protects and enhances 
the character of the neighborhood by eliminating continuous building facades 
west of N. Ocean Drive and providing additional views to the Intracoastal 
Waterway. Furthermore, these are ideally located to generally align with the east-
west cross streets. The plan proposes an array of native trees and shrubs. 

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
SITE PLAN 
 
The Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) found the proposed Site Plan compliant with all regulations as 
set forth in Article 6 of Zoning and Land Development Regulations on February 20, 2014. Therefore, Staff 
recommends approval if the Rezoning, Master Development Plan, Variance, and Design are granted and 
with the following conditions: 
 

a. A covenant running with the land that holds the City harmless against any claims arising from 
accidents as a result of the reduced drive aisle width, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, be 
submitted prior to the issuance of permits and recorded in the Broward County Public Records, 
by the City of Hollywood, prior to the issuance of Certificate of Occupancy (C/O) or Certificate of 
Completion (C/C). 

 
b. A Unity of Title, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, be submitted prior to the issuance of 

permits and recorded in the Broward County Public Records, by the City of Hollywood, prior to 
the issuance of Certificate of Occupancy (C/O) or Certificate of Completion (C/C). 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends, the Planning and Development Board, acting as the Local Planning Agency forward 

the following recommendations to the City Commission: 
 
Rezoning: Approval 
 



 9

Master Development Plan:  Approval 
 
Variance: Approval 
 
Design: Approval 
 
Site Plan:   Approval if the Rezoning, Master Development Plan, Variance, and Design are 

granted and with the following conditions: 
 

a. A covenant running with the land that holds the City harmless against any 
claims arising from accidents as a result of the reduced drive aisle width, in a 
form acceptable to the City Attorney, be submitted prior to the issuance of 
permits and recorded in the Broward County Public Records, by the City of 
Hollywood, prior to the issuance of Certificate of Occupancy (C/O) or 
Certificate of Completion (C/C). 

 
b. A Unity of Title, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, be submitted prior 

to the issuance of permits and recorded in the Broward County Public 
Records, by the City of Hollywood, prior to the issuance of Certificate of 
Occupancy (C/O) or Certificate of Completion (C/C). 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A: Application Package 
Attachment B: Land Use and Zoning Map 
Attachment C:  Existing Regulations 
Attachment D:   Proposed Regulations 
 



ATTACHMENT A 
Application Package 
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STAKING:

Landscape Contractor to suggest alternate means of staking for approval with Landscape
Architect if staking methods shown are not feasible due to site conditions.

FERTILIZER:

Manufacturer's Specification:  Submit manufacturer's specification sheet(s) for approval of
product.  Submit tags from bags of fertilizer used on site to the Architect.  Submit copies of
the manufacturer's specifications or analysis of all fertilizer for approval.

Composition and Quality:  All fertilizer shall be uniform in composition and dry.  Granular
fertilizer shall be free flowing and delivered in unopened bags. Tablet fertilizer shall be
delivered in unopened containers or boxes.  All bags, containers or boxes shall be fully
labeled with the manufacturer's analysis.

Fertilizer shall be slow release with ratio greater than 3 to 1 nitrogen to phosphorous
applied on top of backfill, per manufacturer's recommendations.

All shall comply with the State of Florida fertilizer laws.

CLEANUP:

Landscape Contractor shall at all times keep job site clean and free from accumulation of
waste material, debris and rubbish.

INSPECTION:

Upon written request from the Contractor, Owner and/or Landscape Architect shall perform
inspection to determine completion of Contract.

ACCEPTANCE:

Following inspection, Contractor will be notified, in writing, by Owner and/or Landscape
Architect of acceptance of completion with regards to plant material and workmanship
according to Contract.

JOB CONDITIONS:

Any building construction material or foreign material shall be removed from planting areas
and replaced with acceptable top soil.

Care shall be taken not to disturb or damage any underground construction or utilities. Any
damage to these facilities during the planting operations will be repaired at the expense of
the Landscape Contractor in a manner approved by the Owner. Where underground
obstructions will not permit the planting materials in accordance with the plans, new
locations shall be approved by the Landscape Architect.

Landscape work shall be coordinated with the landscape irrigation work. Landscape
Contractor shall ensure that no plantings will interfere with the proper coverage. Landscape
Contractor shall point out situations where minor adjustments or relocation or addition of
sprinklers heads may be most beneficial for the landscape work as a whole.

PLANT MATERIAL:

Plant species and size shall conform to those indicated on the drawings. Nomenclature
shall conform to STANDARDIZED PLANT NAMES, LATEST EDITION. All plant material
shall be in accordance with GRADES AND STANDARDS FOR NURSERY PLANTS, latest
edition published by the Florida Department Agriculture and Consumer ServiCS1. All plants
not otherwise specified as Florida Fancy, or Specimen, shall be Florida Grade Number 1 or
better as determined by the Florida Grade Plant Industry. Specimen means an
exceptionally heavy, symmetrical, tightly-knit plant, so trained or favored in its development
that its appearance is unquestionable and outstandingly superior in form, number of
branches, compactness and symmetry. All plants shall be sound, healthy, vigorous, well
branched and free of disease and insect eggs and larvae and shall have adequate root
systems. Trees and shrubs for planting rows shall be uniform in size and shape. All
materials shall be subject to approval by the Landscape Architect. Where any requirements
are omitted from the Plant List, the plants furnished shall be normal for the variety.

All container grown material shall be healthy, vigorous, well-rooted plants and established
in the container. The plants shall have tops which are good quality and are in a healthy
growing condition. An established container grown plant shall be transplanted into a
container and grown in that container long enough for the new fibrous roots to have
developed enough to hold the root mass together when removed from the container. Root
bound plants will not be accepted.

Site water shall be verified by Contractor prior to submission of bids.

The use of natural material is strongly encouraged for balled and burlapped plants. All
synthetic material shall be completely removed from root ball PRIOR to planting.

At time of bid, Contractor shall submit a written schedule of all sourCS1 for coconut palms
as well as seed sourCS1 for coconuts.  Coconuts shall be certified Malayan Green with a
certified seed source from Jamaica.

TREES:

The most CR1itical factor for selecting a healthy Florida Number 1 tree is the structure.
This consists of one central main trunk and leader. Branches are considered competing if
they are 2/3 the diameter of the leader or greater. Competing branches may be acceptable
if they occur above 50% of the overall height of the tree. Caliper of tree should meet
specifications. Leader (center trunk) may have slight (<15 degree) bow (Tabebuia caraiba
excluded), but must be intact with apical (leading) bud.

Branches should be spread evenly (staggered, alternating) through the tree branches
spaced no closer than 4".

Canopy should be full to specifications with little or no openings or holes. A thinning canopy
will be taken into consideration with field dug plant material.

Trees should have no open wounds or damage, flush cuts, chlorosis, shorter or taller than
specified height, girdling roots, undersize loose root ball, CR1ossing branches, smaller
than normal leaves.

10% of root ball shall be above grade after planting. Root ball tying ropes removed from
trunk and top of root ball.

MULTIPLE TRUNK TREES:

Trees having no distinct leader. Trunks on these trees should not be touching and free of
damage and similar in size. Canopy should be full and uniform.

RELOCATED TREES:

These trees may not conform to grades and standards, yet do have quality CR1iteria which
effect the health, longevity and safety of the tree (and person which may contact tree). This
is NOT meant to be a guideline for transplanting trees, but rather the CR1iteria by which
relocated trees will meet Town, County, State or governing agency guidelines. Trees which
require exCS1sive pruning should NOT be used. Damaged or dead relocated trees will be
replaced with appropriate number of caliper inches and species equal to relocated or dead
tree, as approved by the Landscape Architect.

No more than 20% of the foliage should be removed for any reason (excluding Sabal
Palms). Trees should be corrected for any structural defects, touching branches, dead or
rotting wood, V-shaped branching or branching which may effect human safety issues post
relocation. Topping a relocated tree is not acceptable.

Damage to the trunk/branches will not exceed 10% of the trunk diameter and 2" in height.

Any major limb or canopy pruning will be qualified and performed by a Certified Arborist.

IRRIGATION

Provide bubblers on separate zones for all newly planted and transplanted trees unless
alternate approach to provide additional water is  approved by owner and Landscape
Architect.

MATERIALS LIST:

Landscape Contractor shall be responsible for verifying all quantities for material shown on
drawings prior to submitting a bid. Planting plan shall take precedence over the plant list.
Final quantity of sod and mulch shall be verified.

SUBSTITUTIONS:

No substitutions shall be made without the approval from the Landscape Architect and/or
the Owner. Intended substitutions shall be indicated on the bid.

MEASUREMENTS:

Canopy Trees- Height shall be measured from the ground to the average height of canopy.
Spread shall be measured to the end of branching equally around the CR1own from the
center of the trunk.  Caliper (d.b.h.) will be measured 4'-6" above grade.

Shrubs- Height shall be measured from the ground. Spread shall be measured to the end
of branching equally around the shrub mass.

Palms- Clear trunk (C.T.) shall be measured from the ground to the point where the mature
aged trunk joins the immature or green part of the trunk or head.

Overall height (O.A.) shall be measured from the ground to the tip of the unopened bud.

IRRIGATION:

100% irrigation coverage shall be provided. Provide bubblers on separate zones for all
newly planted and transplanted trees unless alternate approach to provide additional water
is approved by Owner and Landscape Architect.

GUARANTEE:

All new plant materials shall be guaranteed for one year from the time of acceptance and
shall be alive and in satisfactory growth for each specific kind of plant at the end of the
guarantee period. The Landscape Contractor shall not be responsible for damage caused
by vandalism, violent wind storms or other acts of God beyond control. Replacement shall
occur within two weeks of rejection and guaranteed six months from date of installation.
Landscape Contractor shall repair damage to other plants or lawns during plant
replacements at no additional cost.

MULCH:

Mulch shall not contain sticks 1/4" in diameter or stones.  Apply 3" of mulch except on top
of tree rootballs and against woody shrubs. Rootballs will receive less than 1" mulch with
no mulch touching trunk or root collar. Do not apply mulch against the trunks of woody
shrubs.

SOD:

All sod shall be installed in such a manner that there is an even surface, staggered pattern.
Sod will be green in color and in good health. NO overlap, gaps, damage, insects, disease
and less than 10% chlorosis will be permitted. All gaps will be filled with clean native soil.

NOTE:
INDICATED UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION
OF ALL UTILITIES ON SITE PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO LIABILITY
FOR UTILITY DAMAGE.

prout



prout



3
0

'

95
°3

0'

95
°3

0'

84°30'

84°30'

84°30'

(S.R. A-1-A)
CL

N. OCEAN DRIVE

L O T  10L O T  11L O T  12L O T  14L O T  16L O T  17L O T  18L O T  19L O T  21 L O T  20

L O T  22L O T  23

L O T  24L O T  25

3
0

'

92.4'

6
9
.8

7
'

1
0
.1

3
'

560' (PLAT)
560.13' (MEAS.)

960.29' (CALCULATED)
960' (PLAT)

CONCRETE   WALKCONCRETE   WALK

9'

EASEMENT TO CITY OF
HOLLYWOOD PER OFFICIAL
RECORDS BOOK 2847,
PAGE 509

WOOD DOCK

WOOD POLEWOOD POLE

1
.5

'

WATER
METER

FOUND NAIL
0.44' EAST

1.1'

STORM SEWER
MANHOLE

STORM SEWER
MANHOLE

2' CURB
& GUTTER

OUOUOUOUOUOUOUOUOUOU

GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS

SET NAIL & CAP
LB7018

40'

INTRACOASTAL

ASPHALT PARKING

SIGN

FOUND
DRILL HOLE

1
0

'

O
U OVERHEAD ELECTRIC,

TELEPHONE, CABLE T.V.
OVERHEAD ELECTRIC,
TELEPHONE, CABLE T.V.

BURIED TELEPHONE

ELECTRIC DROP

GAS GAS GAS GASGAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS

OU

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC,
TELEPHONE, CABLE T.V.

WATERLINE WATERLINE

BRICK

WOOD PILINGS
(TYPICAL)

WOOD PILINGS
(TYPICAL)

WOOD PILINGS
(TYPICAL)

ASPHALT
PARKING

CONCRETE WALL

CONCRETE WALL

CONCRETE WALL

FOUND McLAUGHLIN
 NAIL & DISC
0.12' SOUTH

3.10' EAST

FOUND
McLAUGHLIN
NAIL & DISC

FOUND
McLAUGHLIN

5
8" IRON ROD/CAP

0.17' SOUTH

N
 6

2
5
5
3
8
.3

1
2

E
 7

9
0
5
6
1
.4

8
0

(N
A

D
 '2

7
 D

A
T

U
M

)

S
ET

 5 8
" I

R
O

N
R
O

D
/C

A
P#

7
0
1
8

FO
U
N
D

 5
/8

" I
R
O

N

W
O

O
D

 P
O

W
ER

PO
LE

S
ET

 N
A
IL

&

D
IS

K#
7
0
1
8

W
A
LN

U
T 

S
TR

EE
T

ED
G

E 
O

F 
PA

V
EM

EN
T

5
' C

O
N
C
R
ET

E 
W

A
LK

C L

89°5
6'24"

19.93'

B
A
LB

O
A
 S

TR
EE

T

C
A

T
C

H
  
B

A
S

IN

R
IM

 E
L

E
V

=
3
.1

3

S
T

O
R

M
 M

A
N

H
O

L
E

R
IM

 E
L

E
V

.=
3
.4

4

C
B

 R
IM

 3
.4

0

1
2
" 

N
. 
IN

V
=

0
.9

4

C
B

 R
IM

 2
.8

5

1
2
" 

 S
. 
IN

V
=

 -
1
.1

5

2
4
" 

W
. 
IN

V
 =

 -
1
.3

0

2
4
" 

E
. 
IN

V
 =

 -
1
.0

0

O
U

T
F

A
L

L

S
T

O
R

M
 M

A
N

H
O

L
E

R
IM

 E
L

E
V

.=
3
.5

9

S
T

O
R

M
 M

A
N

H
O

L
E

R
IM

 E
L

E
V

.=
3
.9

5

S
A

N
IT

A
R

Y
 M

A
N

H
O

L
E

R
IM

 E
L

E
V

.=
3
.7

7

S
T

O
R

M
 M

A
N

H
O

L
E

R
IM

 E
L

E
V

.=
3
.8

6

B L O C K   174B L O C K   174

TREE PROTECTION DETAIL (NOT TO SCALE)

EXISTING/TRANSPLANTED
TREE TO BE PRESERVED
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'
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'
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6' MINIMUM WIDTH OR 2/3
THE AREA OF THE DRIPLINE,

WHICHEVER IS GREATER
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LI

N
E

POSTS 20' O.C. MAX.

NOTE:

TENSAR BARRIER SHALL BE PLACED AROUND THE DRIPLINE OF ALL TREES AND SHRUBS
TO REMAIN WITHIN CONSTRUCTION AREAS AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN. IT IS THE
CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL TO REMAIN
AND ALL TRANSPLANTS BEFORE AND AFTER TRANSPLANTING OPERATIONS.  IF PLANT
MATERIAL INDICATED TO REMAIN DIES, CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE IT WITH THE
SAME SIZE AND SPECIES.

TENSAR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED AND RELOCATED OR REMOVED FOR EACH
CONSTRUCTION PHASE AS NECESSARY TO PROTECT PLANT MATERIAL.

NOTE:
INDICATED UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION
OF ALL UTILITIES ON SITE PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO LIABILITY
FOR UTILITY DAMAGE.

prout

NOTES:
1) TREE REMOVAL/RELOCATION PERMIT TO BE ISSUED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS.
2) PRECONSTRUCTION INSPECTION REQUIRED PRIOR TO REMOVALS AND RELOCATIONS.
3) ALL EXOTICS AND PROHIBITED SPECIES TO BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE.
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TREE PROTECTION DETAIL (NOT TO SCALE)

EXISTING/TRANSPLANTED
TREE TO BE PRESERVED

3
'

4
'

TENSAR BARRIER
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6' MINIMUM WIDTH OR 2/3
THE AREA OF THE DRIPLINE,

WHICHEVER IS GREATER

D
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LI

N
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POSTS 20' O.C. MAX.

NOTE:

TENSAR BARRIER SHALL BE PLACED AROUND THE DRIPLINE OF ALL TREES AND SHRUBS
TO REMAIN WITHIN CONSTRUCTION AREAS AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN. IT IS THE
CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL TO REMAIN
AND ALL TRANSPLANTS BEFORE AND AFTER TRANSPLANTING OPERATIONS.  IF PLANT
MATERIAL INDICATED TO REMAIN DIES, CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE IT WITH THE
SAME SIZE AND SPECIES.

TENSAR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED AND RELOCATED OR REMOVED FOR EACH
CONSTRUCTION PHASE AS NECESSARY TO PROTECT PLANT MATERIAL.

NOTE:
INDICATED UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION
OF ALL UTILITIES ON SITE PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO LIABILITY
FOR UTILITY DAMAGE.

prout

NOTES:
1) TREE REMOVAL/RELOCATION PERMIT TO BE ISSUED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OG BUILDING PERMITS.
2) PRECONSTRUCTION INSPECTION (SEE NOTE 8) REQUIRED PRIOR TO REMOVALS AND RELOCATIONS.
3) ALL EXOTICS AND PROHIBITED SPECIES TO BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE.
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NOTES:
1) TREE REMOVAL/RELOCATION PERMIT TO BE ISSUED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OG BUILDING PERMITS.
2) PRECONSTRUCTION INSPECTION (SEE NOTE 8) REQUIRED PRIOR TO REMOVALS AND RELOCATIONS.
3) ALL EXOTICS AND PROHIBITED SPECIES TO BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE.
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CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL TO REMAIN
AND ALL TRANSPLANTS BEFORE AND AFTER TRANSPLANTING OPERATIONS.  IF PLANT
MATERIAL INDICATED TO REMAIN DIES, CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE IT WITH THE
SAME SIZE AND SPECIES.

TENSAR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED AND RELOCATED OR REMOVED FOR EACH
CONSTRUCTION PHASE AS NECESSARY TO PROTECT PLANT MATERIAL.

NOTE:
INDICATED UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION
OF ALL UTILITIES ON SITE PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO LIABILITY
FOR UTILITY DAMAGE.

prout

NOTES:
1) TREE REMOVAL/RELOCATION PERMIT TO BE ISSUED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OG BUILDING PERMITS.
2) PRECONSTRUCTION INSPECTION (SEE NOTE 8) REQUIRED PRIOR TO REMOVALS AND RELOCATIONS.
3) ALL EXOTICS AND PROHIBITED SPECIES TO BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE.







































ATTACHMENT B 
Land Use and Zoning Map
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ATTACHMENT C 
Existing Zoning Regulations 
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Zoning and Land Development Regulations 

 
 
§ 4.2  Multiple Family Districts. 

E. NBDD North Beach Development District (NBDD-DD and NBDD-CZ). 

1. District purpose: to provide for and encourage appropriate residential, resort, hotel, motel, tourist 
uses (including ecotourism), and accessory uses within a coastal environment with unique natural, 
physical and man made features. 

2. District objectives: 

a. To provide for a development pattern and intensity that allows reasonable use of land 
considering the environmental resources and limitations that constrain development of the district; 

b. To ensure that public access, both physical and visual, to the beach and associated natural 
resources, is maintained or enhanced; 

c. To ensure that the environmental quality of the area is maintained and is not degraded by 
potential development; 

d. To maintain or enhance the ocean, beach, dune and natural vegetation systems and to minimize 
any detrimental or adverse effects to these systems that might be occasioned by potential development; 

e. To encourage a desirable mix of development uses, types and intensities that are harmonious 
with each other and with the natural characteristics of the area; 

f. To utilize land efficiently and to promote high quality design and development; 

g. To provide for adequate open space areas; and 

h. To provide adequate transportation and circulation systems to meet the needs of the area, while 
preventing the overburdening of internal and through streets, including Highway A1A. 

  3. Establishment of zones: In order to achieve the above objectives and intent of the district, the 
NBDD is divided into two zones: 

   a. The North Beach Development District Development Zone (NBDD-DZ); and 

   b. The North Beach Development District Control Zone (NBDD-CZ). 

 4. Transferable development rights. Any owner of property in the North Beach Development District 
Control Zone may, in lieu of developing their property, dedicate it to the city for maintenance as public 
open space in exchange for which the owner may sell or transfer their unused development rights to 
property in the North Beach Development District Development Zone; however, the minimum parcel size 
to be dedicated and for which development rights may be transferred shall be one lot. Unused 
development rights for purposes of transfer or sale will be computed according to the following: 

   a. Property dedicated to the city for maintenance as public open space: 32.5 dwelling units per 
acre. In order to make use of this provision, the owner of property in the Control Zone must dedicate the 
property to the city in accordance with procedures and legal requirements designated by the City Attorney 
and on forms prescribed by the Attorney. All documents must be recorded with the Clerk of the Circuit 
Courts of Broward County, Florida; 



City of Hollywood 
Zoning and Land Development Regulations 

 
 
   b. Development rights pursuant to this section shall be deemed to “run with the land”; shall survive 
condemnation by the city; and shall be transferable by the city or by private property owners. The City 
Commission shall formulate and adopt appropriate regulations to guide the implementation of this 
provision consistent with the language herein and the intent of this article; and 

   c. Any owner of property in the Development Zone who is the recipient of transferred development 
rights, may thereafter develop his/her property at the maximum density permitted including the amount of 
acquired dwelling units. In all cases, however, the property owner in the Development Zone must conform 
with the development standards in this section. 

  5. Planned unit development. Any owner of property in excess of two acres, in the Development Zone 
only, may develop pursuant to the Planned Unit Development District (See § 4.16). Where any provision 
of these regulations imposes restrictions different from those imposed by the Planned Unit Development 
ordinance, whichever provisions are more restrictive or impose higher standards shall control. An 
application for Planned Unit Development in the development zone shall include all contiguous holdings 
of the applicant under the same ownership with an indication of the portion proposed to be subdivided, re-
subdivided or developed immediately and that proposed for later phases of development. A general plan 
shall be submitted for all such contiguous land at the time of initial application. For the purpose of this 
section, land separated only by public right-of-way shall be deemed to be contiguous. 

  6. Control zone: Development standards. 

Main 
Permitted 
Uses  

Maximum 
Density  

Special 
Exception  

Accessory Uses  Prohibited Uses  

Single-Family 
Dwelling 
Bed and 
Breakfast Inn 

One Single-Family 
Dwelling per site. 
Bed and Breakfast 
Inn - 32.5 units 
acre 

None 
Any Use that is customarily 
associated with the Main 
Permitted Use. 

Any Use that is not 
listed as a Main 
Permitted Use. 

 

Minimum Lot Area Minimum and Maximum Lot Area* Maximum Bldg. Height

5800 sq. ft., or as platted 
Minimum: 1 lot 
Maximum: 2 lots 

33 ft. not to 3 stories 

 

* Sites which are platted and developed prior to the effective date of this ordinance shall be considered as 
legal non-conforming. 
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Setback regulations. 

Front Rear 
Side/Interior or facing a street 
or right-of-way 

25 ft. 
(Surf Rd.) 

15 ft min, 15% of lot depth 
whichever is greater 

7.5 ft. 
The setback area shall provide 
an unobstructed view of the 
ocean. 

 

Sites shall not exceed one platted lot. However, those sites which exceed one platted lot at the effective 
date of this ordinance shall be considered as legal non-conforming and may be developed in accordance 
with these regulations. 

  7. Development zone regulations. 

   A. Main permitted uses. 

Main Permitted 
Use 

Max. Density 
(units per acre) 

Min./Max.Lot 
Area*,*** 

Min Floor Area 
(sq. ft.) 

Maximum Height 
(ft.)** 

Single Family 
Dwelling 

1 dwelling unit per 
site 

Minimum: 1 platted 
lot 

1,000  
33 ft. but not to 
exceed 3 stories Maximum: 3 

platted lots 

Multiple Family 
(Apt., Duplex, 
Townhouse) 

18 

Minimum: 1 platted 
lot 

Apt. 500 min. 750 
avg. 
Duplex 500 33 ft. but not to 

exceed 3 stories 
Maximum: 3 
platted lots 

Townhouse 1,200 

Hotel or Motel 32.5 
Minimum: 1 platted 
lot 

15% of units=300-
335 sq. ft. 

33 ft. but not to 
exceed 3 stories 

Bed and Breakfast 
Inn  

Maximum: 3 
platted lots 

85% of units=335+ 
sq. ft.  

Restaurant with 
frontage on the 
Intracoastal 

N/A 

Minimum: 1 platted 
lot 

N/A 
33 ft. but not to 
exceed 3 stories Maximum: 3 

platted lots 

Any combination 
of above 

Combined density 
shall not exceed 
the prorated 
maximum density 
for each main 
permitted use  

Minimum: 1 platted 
lot 
 
Maximum: 3 
platted lots 

Apt. 500 min. 750 
avg. 
Duplex 500 
Townhouse 1,400 
Hotel Units: 
15% of units=300-

33 ft. but not to 
exceed 3 stories 
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335 sq. ft. 
85% of units= 
335+ sq. ft. 

Lots facing A1A 
between Franklin 
and Cambridge: in 
addition to the 
above permitted 
uses may include 
parking garages 
with retail on the 
ground floor or 
retail with hotel or 
multiple family 
above 

See above 

Minimum: 1 platted 
lot 
 
Maximum: 4 
platted lots 

See above 
33 ft. but not to 
exceed 3 stories 

 

* Developments may contain no more than 4 platted lots if the project is double fronted with no more than 
2 platted lots on each street. 

** Note: See subsection (d) for existing height regulations 

*** Sites which exceed the maximum set forth above at the effective date of this ordinance shall be 
considered as legal non- conforming and may be developed in accordance with these regulations. 

   B. Accessory uses. 

    1. Any use that is customarily associated with a Main Permitted Use. 

    2. Satellite parking lots and garages. 

    a. Permitted pursuant to regulations listed in § 4.22. 

    b. May be located outside of the city, and have parking spaces that are counted towards the 
required parking for main permitted or accessory uses located in the NBDD. This exception is subject to 
(1) the approval of a shuttle plan by the Community Planning Director prior to the issuance of a building 
permit, occupational license, certificate of use or other governmental approval, whichever is required first 
during the permitting process; and (2) a covenant running with the land on forms approved by the City 
Attorney that unifies the use that requires the parking and the land on which it is located; or if the land is 
leased, a covenant recorded against the main permitted uses, or accessory use property placing future 
purchases on notice that some or all of the required parking is being provided through the subject lease. 

    c. The design solution for garages shall utilize elements that are typically found in multiple 
family buildings, offices and hotel structures. These elements may include architectural treatments, such 
as but not be limited to, the placement of windows, screens, silhouettes, roofing materials (concrete tile, 
barrel tile, mansard or gabled roofs), and moldings defining the various levels. The landscape plan shall 
be designed to provide heavy screening of blank walls and unattractive areas of a site or building. A 
foundation planting shall be designed to create a landscaped separation between pavement and building 
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walls and to consist of landscape vertical elements, transition shrubs and groundcovers. Pedestrian 
connections from the garages to the public sidewalk shall be landscaped. 

    d. Development regulations for parking lots and garages are listed in § 4.22.I. 

   C. Special exceptions: None. 

   D. Sites that exceed the maximum number of lots and size requirements and which are owned by 
one entity prior to the effective date of this ordinance are considered as legal non-conforming with regard 
to lot size and number. 

   E. Setback regulations. 

Number of Platted 
Lots  

Front (ft.)  Each Side* (ft.)  Rear (ft.)  

1 lot 25 5 15.0 

2 lots 25 10 17.5 

3 lots or more 25 

15.0** 

20.0 

* add 5 ft. if facing a street 

** For legal non-conforming lots as to 
the maximum number of lots, add 5 
additional ft. at each side for every lot 
above 3 lots, however the total setback 
for any one side yard shall not exceed 
30 ft. 

Sideyard setback areas along the 
intracoastal shall provide an 
unobstructed view of the water. 

 

   F. Visual Access to the Public Beach and Intracoastal waterway. Each development shall be 
designed to provide visual access through the property to the public beach and intracoastal waterway in 
the setback areas. Improvements, including but not limited to opaque fences, sheds and canopies shall 
not be placed in the setback areas in such a manner that prevents the visual access through the property 
to the beach or intracoastal waterway. 
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§ 4.15  PD  Planned Development District. 

   A.   Purpose of (PD) Planned Development District.  To permit larger tracts of land under unified control 
to be planned and developed as a whole (as a single operation or an approved series of operations) with 
a greater amount of flexibility by removing some of the detailed restrictions of conventional zoning. 
Planned Developments are recognized as serving the public interest and are encouraged because they: 

      1.   Allow diversification of uses, structures and open spaces when not in conflict with existing and 
permitted land uses on abutting properties; 

      2.   Allow mixed uses establishing compatible combinations of residential with commercial and/or 
office uses and supporting facilities; 

      3.   Promote resort qualities of the City by encouraging planned resort communities; 

      4.   Reduce improvement costs through a more efficient use of land and a smaller network of utilities 
and streets than is possible through application of standards contained in conventional land development 
regulations; 

      5.   Conserve the natural amenities of the land by encouraging the preservation and improvement of 
scenic and functional open space; 

      6.   Provide maximum opportunity for application of innovative site planning concepts to the creation 
of aesthetically pleasing environments for living on properties of adequate size, shape and location; 

      7.   Insure that development will occur according to limitations of land use, site design, population 
density, building coverage, improvement standards and construction phasing authorized through the 
approval of a master development plan; and 

      8.   Insure that development will occur within the guidelines and intent of the Hollywood 
Comprehensive Plan. Planned Developments are equally adaptable to new development, redevelopment 
and conservation of land, water and other City resources. 

   B.   Definition.  A Planned Development is land under unified control, planned and developed as a 
whole in a single development operation or an approved, programmed series of development operations. 
It may include principal and accessory uses and structures substantially related to the character of the 
development itself and the surrounding area of which it is a part.  Planned Development Districts are not 
permitted in the Beach or Downtown Districts of the Community Redevelopment Agency. 

   C.   Unified control.  All land included for the purpose of development within a Planned Development 
District shall be under the control of the applicant (an individual, partnership or corporation, or group of 
individuals, partnerships or corporations). The applicant shall present satisfactory legal documents to 
constitute evidence of the unified control of the entire area within the proposed Planned Development 
which shall be certified by the Growth Management Department. The applicant shall agree in the 
application for rezoning to the following: 

      1.   To proceed with the proposed development according to the provisions of these regulations, 
conditions attached to the rezoning of the land to Planned Development, and the approved master 
development plan; 

      2.   To provide, subsequent to rezoning and prior to the issuance of a building permit, any 
agreements, contracts, covenants, deed restrictions or sureties as reasonably deemed necessary by the 
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City, and in a form acceptable to the City, to assure that the development proceeds in accordance with 
prior approvals and to further provide for continuing operation and maintenance of such areas, functions 
and facilities which are not proposed to be provided, operated, or maintained at public expense;  

      3.   To bind their successors in title to any commitments made as set forth above; and 

      4.   If the developer elects to administer common open space through an association or nonprofit 
corporation, said organization shall conform to the applicable laws of the State of Florida. 

   D.   Permitted uses.  The uses permitted in a Planned Development, as set forth below, must be 
consistent with the provisions herein, as may be further restricted by the City of Hollywood 
Comprehensive Plan: 

      1.   All residential uses permitted by the City of Hollywood Comprehensive Plan; 

      2.   Business uses located in a Planned Development which is intended to be predominantly 
residential or intended to meet the neighborhood shopping and service needs of the Planned 
Development and not the general needs of the surrounding area. Such uses shall be grouped in 
convenient centers designed as integral, harmonious parts of the Planned Development appropriately 
buffered and screened from residential uses (whether within or outside the Planned Development) to 
protect them from unsightliness, noise, odors and other characteristics incompatible with residential uses. 
Businesses should be pedestrian oriented and accessible to walkways and bicycle paths. The center 
should consist of neighborhood shopping and personal services consistent with the daily needs of the 
Planned Development; 

      3.   Business uses in a Planned Development which is intended to be predominantly commercial, 
office or resort to include all commercial uses consistent with Medium High/High Residential, General 
Business and Office categories of the City of Hollywood Comprehensive Plan; 

      4.   Resort uses in a Planned Development may include entertainment and recreational uses 
permitted in the Central Beach and Recreational districts as well as those uses permitted by the City of 
Hollywood Comprehensive Plan; 

      5.   Uses and structures which are customarily accessory and clearly incidental to principal uses and 
structures may be permitted, subject to regulations applying thereto; and 

      6.   In connection with residential uses in waterfront property, wet dockage or moorage of private 
pleasure craft shall be permitted subject to regulations applying thereto. 

   E.   Land use and design regulations. 

      1.   Minimum size of planned development.  All Planned Developments shall contain a minimum of ten 
acres of land under unified control. This minimum may be waived by the City Commission upon the 
recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Board. 

      2.   Maximum density. 

         a.   The total number of dwelling units permitted in a Planned Development shall not exceed the 
total number of units permitted by the City of Hollywood Comprehensive Plan. 
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         b.   For purposes of this section, a hotel unit shall equal one-half of 1 dwelling unit, and any 
residential unit shall be equal to 1 dwelling unit and shall be exempt from the provisions of Article 2, § 2.2 
and Article 3, § 3.26 of the City of Hollywood Zoning and Land Development Regulations. 

      3.   Minimum lot area, distance between structures, frontage and setbacks. 

         a.   No minimum lot size shall be required within a Planned Development. 

         b.   No minimum distance between structures shall be required within a Planned Development, 
except as required by the South Florida Building Code. The appropriate distance between structures shall 
be evaluated on an individual development basis by the City Commission, upon recommendation of the 
Planning and Zoning Board, after considering the type and character of the building types within a 
development. 

         c.   Each dwelling unit or other permitted use shall have access to a public street, either directly or 
indirectly, via an approach, private road, pedestrian way, court or other area dedicated to public or private 
use of a common easement guaranteeing access. Permitted uses are not required to front on a dedicated 
road. The City shall be allowed access on privately owned roads, easements and common open space to 
insure the police and fire protection of the area, to meet emergency needs, to conduct City services and 
to generally insure the health, safety and welfare of the residents of the Planned Development. 

         d.   There are no required setbacks or yards except for the following: 

            1.   Internal streets. There shall be a setback of not less than 25 feet in depth abutting all public 
road rights-of-way within a Planned Development District. 

            2.   External streets. There shall be a peripheral landscaped setback from all external streets of 
the Planned Development of not less than 25 feet in depth. 

      4.   Maximum height of structures. No maximum height of structures shall be required within a 
Planned Development. The City Commission upon recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Board 
shall determine the appropriate height limitations on an individual development basis after considering the 
character of the surrounding area, the character of the proposed development, and the goals for 
community development as stated in the Hollywood Comprehensive Plan. 

      5.   Total site coverage. The City Commission upon recommendation of the Planning and Zoning 
Board shall determine the appropriate total site coverage on an individual development basis after 
considering the character and intensity of the proposed development. 

      6.   Off-street parking and loading requirements. Off-street parking and loading requirements shall 
meet all the requirements of Article 7 of the City of Hollywood Zoning and Land Development Regulations 
unless expressly modified by the City Commission. 

      7.   Landscaping. 

         a.   All landscaping shall meet the requirements of Article 9 of the City of Hollywood Zoning and 
Land Development Regulations unless expressly modified by the City Commission. 

         b.   All undesirable exotic vegetation, including melaleuca, Brazilian pepper, Australian pine or other 
vegetation deemed undesirable by the Broward County Urban Forester, shall be removed by the 
applicant according to a schedule approved by the City. However, the City may allow certain undesirable 
exotic vegetation to remain at the request of the applicant for good cause. 
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      8.   Underground utilities. Within the Planned Development, all utilities including telephone, television 
cable and electrical systems shall be installed underground. Primary facilities providing service to the site 
may be exempted from this requirement. Large transformers shall be placed on the ground and contained 
within pad mounts, enclosures or vaults. The developer shall provide adequate landscaping with shrubs 
and plants to screen all utility facilities permitted above ground. 

      9.   Internal circulation. A Planned Development shall provide an internal circulation system for use by 
both motorized and non-motorized transportation modes that is orderly, well oriented to the user, 
coherent with the structure of use and in balance with the intensity of activity. The circulation system 
should encourage the safe and convenient use of non-motorized transport modes and dissuade the 
inefficient or excessive use of the automobile. 

      10.   Energy conservation. A Planned Development shall incorporate passive energy conservation 
measures in its site design in accordance with Chapter 52, South Florida Building Code. Such measures 
shall include, but need not be limited to, the directional orientation of buildings, the location of windows, 
minimization of radiant heat absorption and the inclusion of energy-efficient landscaping. 

      11.   Use of reclaimed water. A Planned Development shall incorporate the use of reclaimed water in 
cases where it has been determined by the Utilities Director that the use of reclaimed water is feasible 
and in the best interest of the City of Hollywood. 

      12.   Professional services required.  Any plans submitted as a part of a petition for a Planned 
Development shall certify that the services of competent professionals were utilized in the designing or 
planning process and shall state their names, businesses and addresses. Plans submitted as part of a 
petition for a Planned Development must be prepared by either a planner who by reason of his or her 
education and experience, is qualified to become or is a full member of the American Institute of Certified 
Planners, or an architect licensed by the State of Florida, together with a professional engineer registered 
by the State of Florida and trained in the field of civil engineering, and/or a land surveyor registered by the 
State of Florida. 

   F.   Procedures and requirements for rezoning to a Planned Development. 

      1.   Application.  An application for a rezoning to Planned Development shall be made only by the 
owner of the subject property or the owner's authorized agent and processed in the same manner as 
other applications for rezoning of land except as otherwise provided in these regulations. 

      2.   Application and filing fees. 

         a.   New applications or applications for major changes to a previously approved master 
development plan shall be submitted as provided in Article 5 of the City of Hollywood’s Zoning and Land 
Development Regulations and shall be charged a fee amounting to one and one-half times the fee which 
is charged for an application for a change of zone as established by resolution in accordance with Article 
5 of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations. 

         b.   A filing, as specified in the City Land Development Fee Schedule, shall accompany each 
request for a minor intermediate revision to a previously approved master development plan. (See also § 
4.15.G. herein.) 

      3.   Contents of Master Development Plan. 

         a.   Certified boundary survey; 
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         b.   General schematic representation of the land uses with densities, intensities, along with a table 
of computation which depicts parking, building height and site coverage; 

         c.   Approximate delineation of internal circulation, with hierarchical classification of streets; 

         d.   Points of connection of the local streets to the trafficways, including general indication of the 
necessary improvements to the trafficways to accommodate the local trips generated by the Planned 
Development; 

         e.   General location and size of any community facility included within the Planned Development 
such as parks, schools, fire stations, community center, etc.; 

         f.   Indication of existing vegetation and all other natural features within the Planned Development 
together with general plans for the conservation or mitigation thereof; 

         g.   Schematic depiction of existing and proposed surface water management elements, including 
wetlands, retention facilities, drainage easement and swales; and 

         h.   Schematic depiction of the water distribution and wastewater collection facilities and drainage 
system, including easements. 

   In addition, the Growth Management Director may require additional material such as plans, maps and 
studies which are needed to make findings and determinations that the applicable standards and 
guidelines have been fully met. 

      4.   Staff review.  Prior to the public hearing before the Planning and Zoning Board, the staff of the 
various city departments concerned with Planned Development shall review the application for rezoning 
to Planned Development for adherence to all applicable requirements. As a result of this review, the 
applicant may choose to revise the master development plan prior to the public hearing before the 
Planning and Zoning Board. A revision of this nature shall be permitted at no expense to the developer. 

      5.   Consideration by the Planning and Zoning Board. After the public hearing for rezoning to Planned 
Development, the Planning and Zoning Board shall make its recommendations to the City Commission. In 
making its recommendation, the Planning and Zoning Board shall evaluate whether the plans, maps and 
documents submitted by the applicant and presented at the public hearing, do or do not meet the intent of 
this chapter and all other applicable city ordinances. The Board shall also evaluate the suitability of the 
proposed development in terms of its relationship to the City of Hollywood Comprehensive Plan and the 
area surrounding the proposed development and to what extent the development is consistent with 
adopted goals and objectives for growth and development. 

      6.   Consideration by the City Commission.  Upon the receipt of the recommendations of the Planning 
and Zoning Board, the City Commission shall schedule and conduct a public hearing to consider the 
rezoning petition in accordance with normal rezoning procedures. The City Commission shall evaluate the 
proposed development in the same manner as required of the Planning and Zoning Board. 

      7.   Conditions and stipulations.  In granting approval for a Planned Development, the Planning and 
Zoning Board may recommend, and the City Commission may attach, reasonable conditions, safeguards 
and stipulations made at the time of approval, which shall be binding upon the applicant or any 
successors in interest. 

   G.   Conformance to approved Master Development Plan. 
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      1.   Permits. After rezoning to Planned Development District, no permits shall be issued by the city 
and no development shall commence unless in conformance with the approved Master Development 
Plan and subsequent site plan approval. A site plan approval must be reviewed and approved by the City 
Commission and shall take into account those development standards approved by the City Commission 
for the Master Development Plan. The applicant may develop the Planned Development in phases. 

      2.   Minor changes. The Growth Management Director, after receiving staff recommendations, may 
approve “minor” changes and deviations from the approved master development plan which are in 
compliance with the provisions and intent of this chapter, and which do not depart from the principal 
concept of the approved master development plan. All other requested changes and deviations shall be 
referred to the City Commission. 

      3.   Substantial changes.  The Growth Management Director may determine that the requested 
changes and deviations from an approved master development plan constitute a substantial alteration to 
the character of the development and thus require that the requested changes be reviewed and approved 
by the City Commission. Substantial changes would include: 

         a.   A change in the use or character of the Planned Development; 

         b.   An increase in overall coverage of structures; 

         c.   An increase in the intensity of use; 

         d.   An increase in the problems of traffic circulation and public utilities; 

         e.   A reduction in required open spaces; and 

         f.   A reduction of off-street parking and loading spaces. 

      4.   Transfer of ownership. No land within an approved planned development may be transferred in 
ownership or in any other way removed from unified control without a written agreement between the city 
and the parties to which such transfer is made stipulating their understanding and agreement to a 
condition that such transferred land shall continue, under the full terms and provisions of the planned 
development approval. 
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